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Churchill County Comptroller

155 N. Taylor Street, Suite 182, Fallon, Nevada 89406-2748
(775) 428-1414 « Fax: (775) 428-0270
E-mail: comptroller@churchillcounty.org

May 16, 2016
State of Nevada
Department of Taxation
Attn: Heidi Rose
1550 East College Parkway
Carson City, Nevada 89710

Dear Ms. Rose:

Churchill County herewith submits the final budget for the fiscal year ending June 30,
2017.

This budget contains 9 funds requiring property tax revenues totaling $8,337,529.

The property tax rates computed herein are based on preliminary data. If the state
computed revenue limitation permits, the tax rate will be $1.2529. The Commissioners
approved the tax rate after the public hearing on May 16™.

This budget contains 39 governmental type funds with estimated expenditures of

$53,444,113 and 7 proprietary funds with estimated expenses of $18,152,851.

Copies of this budget have been filed for public record and inspections in the offices
enumerated in NRS 354.596 (Local Government Budget Act).

CERTIFICATION APPROVED BY THE GOVERNING BOARD

L

County Comptroller

certify that all applicable funds
and financial operations of this
Local Government,is listed hegein.
Dated: ) @

Public Hearing h&ld on:

Date and Time: Monday, May 16, 2016 at 5:30 p.m.
Publication Date: Friday, May 6, 2016
Place: County Administration Complex, Commission Chambers

155 North Taylor Street, Fallon, NV 89406
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Presented to
Board of County Commissioners on

Monday, May 16,2016 7 i
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Budget Calendar

January 15" Distribute Budget Packets
January 25" & 26" Departmental Tours
February 12" Budget Due to Comptroller’s Office

m
u
u
m  February 29" March I Commissioners Budget Hearings
m  March 30" Tentative Budget Distribution

m  April 53" Commissioners Budget Workshop: T.Budget

m April 5" Tentative Budget Submitted to DTAX

n

May 16" Commissioners Tax Rate Hearing

NRS 354.598 Final Budget

m Statute Requires Public Hearing on Tax
Rate on 3" Monday in May

m Indicate changes from Tentative Budget

Shall adopt a final budget by the favorable
votes of a majority of all members of the
governing body

m Submit signed copy to Department of Tax




Changes from Tentative Budget

m Finalized Property Tax Rates to comply with
Statutes: Reviewed DTAX Pro forma Projections
Changes in Net Proceeds of Mines by DTAX

m  Updated/Increased Revenue Projections
m  Changes as result of Board Action:

1% General Adjustment, Health Insurance &
PACT decreases

Changes from Tentative Budget

m Capital Projects adjustments: Senior Center / Jail
Facility

m Miscellaneous Insignificant Changes to various
departments

m No Changes were received from CC
Communications from the Tentative Budget

Tax Rate Overview

m County Historical Tax Rate
m Fiscal Year 2016-17 Tax Rate Breakdown

m Consolidated Tax Distribution




Historical Tax Rate Data

Summary of Tax Rates over
the Years

Year County City

FYO03 0 S a

FY04 §2.725 3 35

FY0S $2.735 $3.53 P
FY06 $2.745 $3.5 e g S
FY07 $2.745 $3.57 =1

FY08 $2.775 $3.61 2

FY09 $2.803 $3.64 15

FY 10 $2.803 $3.64 1

FY 11 $2.803 $3.04 05 |

FY 12 $2.803 $3.64 54

EYI3 S280) S168 e oot et
FY 15 $2 $366 TCoRate |

FY 16 $3.60| __ City Rate |

FY 17 § $3.66
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Tax Rate Data

m County & City Rate unchanged
m FY 2016-17 County Tax Rate 2.833
and City of Fallon 3.66

m Property Taxes on $100,000 Home: County

$992 and City $1,281 (subject to cap
restrictions)

FY 17 Property Tax
Combined $3.66 City Rate

m Overall Rate overrs, [ 2260

6.2% |

Allocation \ - County
County 28.0%

City of Fallon 22.6%

Override 6.2% —

State of NV 4.6% Water \ Mosa

School District 35.5%
Carson Water 0.8% [

School
Mosquito & Weed ] 35.5%
Abatement 2.2%
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Changes in Tax Rate FY 17

m General County Rate unchanged:
Apportionment unchanged

Override rates: unchanged

Mosquito & Weed Abatement unchanged
School Debt Rate unchanged

State Rate unchanged

City Rate: Operating Rate unchanged

Churchill | &
County %

EsL1861, iy
g R

County Tax Rate Allocation
$1.026 Rate ki ‘ o core

Services e Lt
) . 9% \\ VN
m General Fund y.. TN
86.19 Cents / \\v’/ \
m Social Services | |
5.00 Cents
. . / General
m Senior Center QL S san
3.00 Cents ]
X ’ .\ o General
I_1br211'_\' 6.41 Cents @ Social Services
v T . m Library
C ()opudl[\ e Extension STt
2() Cents 1 §r Center

Allocation of Overrides
22.69 Cents

Fire

13%
Capital Improvements S cents 2%
SCCRT Loss Override 0 cents R
Local Gov't Tax Act 2. 19 cents 3o \ SCCRT
Youth Services 5.0 cents i\ o3
Indigent MVA 1.5 cents

Indigent Services 6.0 cents

Fire Equipment 3.0 cents




Allocation of School District
$1.30 Tax Rate

m School District Rate
75 cents Operating
Set by Statute
55 cents Debt Service
Approved by voters

m Debt Rate will be 55
cents as approved by
rollover bond issue

Consolidated Tax Distribution

m BCCRT. SCCRT. GST, RPTT, Cig Tax and
Liquor Tax

m Current Year 2016 Estimate $5,349,348
DTAXFY 2017 Estimate
Final Budget Estimate

(98.9%)

General Fund apportionment $4.663.339 (87.4%)
Balance to other funds $674,000 (12.6%)

Fund Balances: General Info

= Allow for stability and continuity of operations

m  Cushion against revenue shortfall or unanticipated
emergency. Allows an entity to “schedule emergencies™
& “use reserves as budget mitigation measure™

m  Reflects prudent financial operations for bond rating

= Allow sufficient financing for liabilities such as accrued
employee leave and insurance obligations. Assure
sufficient actuarial evaluation of these issues

m Recommended Level of Fund Balance (4-16.6%)
Board approved policy on 9-19-2011 16.6%




igg@mfz % T r

Fund Balance Summary FY 17
m General Fund

BFB $5.492.812 EFB $3,006,395 saus417
® Road Fund

BFB $816,504 EFB $571,391  sass
®m Social Services

BFB $1,502,.371 EFB $775,522  snesw
®m Public Library

BFB $873,590 EFB $800,877 snms

Fund Balance Summary FY 17

® Parks & Recreation Fund
BFB $640.,059 EFB $362,872 s

m Water Resource Fund
BFB $813.661 EFB $461,411 352250

m [nfrastructure Tax Fund
BFB $1,739,238 EFB $1,615,866 23572

m Regional Transportation Fund
BFB $421,076  EFB $441,676 s:000

Fund Balance Summary FY 17

m Building Reserve Fund

BFB $2,424,169 EFB $3,909,419:s1.485.250
m Capital Projects Tax Fund

BFB $1,788.124 EFB $709,387  sioms73
m Extraordinary Repairs & Maint. Fund

BFB $439,688 EFB $314,188  siss00
m Fire Equipment Tax Rate Fund

BFB $543.471 EFB $261,048 s
® Road Equipment Replacement Fund

BFB $422,798 EFB $74,708 $348.090
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Adult Jail Facility
m Projected Cost $ TBD
m Funding Sources:
Capital Project Ad Valorem Fund
Building Reserve Fund
Debt Proceeds $15M USDA Loan
Annual Debt Service Requirement $747,917
m Debt Service Repayment Resources:
Fed PILT $318,750, Geothermal $101,250,
1/4% Infrastructure Sales Tax $375,000,
Other as directed by Board (5795,000)

Senior Center Facility
Funding Options

m Estimated Cost $4.7M

m Pennington Foundation $2,084,000

m Local Support
County $1,113,000
Coalition §500,000
City of Fallon $300,000
m FY 17 Additional County Support Options

Risk Mgmt $200K. Building Reserve$250K. Indigent Services$ 100K,
Other Grant and Foundation donations

Final Budget FY 2017

Submission Deadline: May 31+

Nevada Tax Commission Meeting: Last Thursday in June

September/October Work Session: “Financial Checkup™

El
[
m  Tax Rate Effective: July 1%
u
m Questions & Answers

n

Thank you for your financial oversight and responsibility!

LHURCHILL COUNTY

Ik = There's no place like home!
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Est. 18

A motion to approve the Tax Rate for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2016 and ending on June 30, 2017 as
submitted/revised. Furthermore, approve the final budget and
direct the Comptroller to file the budget with the Department
of Taxation as required by statutes

OR (Recess to May 18" Afternoon Commissioner’s Meeting)

A motion to approve Resolution 9-2016 which is a resolution
assigning an additional portion of the ad valorem tax levy in
support of the Cooperative Extension Fund for Fiscal Year
2016-17 and direct the Comptroller to include in the final
budget packet to the Department of Taxation as required by
NRS
OR (Recess to Mav 18" Afternoon Commissioner’s Meeting)

CHURCHILL COUNTY

There's no place like home!




Churchill County, Nevada |
Revenue Projections

USDA Jail Loan
April 15. 2016
|Description FYE 6-30-11A FYE 6-30-12A FYE 6-30-13A FYE 6-30-14A FYE 6-30-15A FYE 6-30-16 FYE 6-30-17 FYE 6-30-18 FYE 6-30-19 FYE 6-30-20 FYE 6-30-21 I
| .25% Sales Tax 551,370.00 629,512.00 611,181.00 619,754.00 620,639.00 615,750.00 624,986.25 634,361.04 643,876.46 653,534.61 663,337.63
| 60% Allocated to Debt Service 369,450.00 374,991.75 380,616.63 386,325.88 392,120.76 398,002.58
Federal PILT 2,739,000.00 2,151,359.00 2,053,174.00  2,199,782.00 2,003,488.00 2,050,000.00 2,125,000.00 2,125,000.00 2,125,000.00 2,125,000.00 2,125,000.00
15% Allocation to Debt Service 318,750.00 318,750.00 318,750.00 318,750.00 318,750.00
Geothermal Rents 1,136,335.00 1,370,721.00 639,615.00 669,150.00 571,507.00 640,000.00 675,000.00 675,000.00 675,000.00 675,000.00 675,000.00
15% Allocation to Debt Service 101,250.00 101,250.00 101,250.00 101,250.00 101,250.00

| Totals Revenues 794,991.75  800,616.63  806,325.88  812,120.76  818,002.58 |

Notes:

The County will be using three separate revenue resources to pay off the Adult Jail Facility. These revenue resources are the .25% Sales tax for infrastructure, the Federal PILT, and Geothermal rents
and royalty payments. The apportionment of these revenues are as follows: 60% of the total .25% sales tax receipts, 15% of the Federal PILT payment and 15% of the Geothermal Revenues.
The table above reflects 5 years of acual collections and 6 years of forecasted revenues. As illistrated there was no projected increase in the Federal PILT and Geothermal Rents as a conservative measure.




Churchill County, Nevada
USDA Loan Payoff Pro Forma

April 15. 2016
Total Revenues over  Cash Debt Service
Fiscal Year Loan Amount  Sales Tax Fed PILT  Geothermal Revenues Principal Interest Debt Service Debt Service  Balance Principal

FYE 6-30-19 15,000,000.00  380,616.63  318,750.00 101,250.00  800,616.63  320,398.96 427,517.76 747,916.72 52,699.91 52,699.91  14,679,601.04
FYE 6-30-20 14,679,601.04  386,325.88  318,750.00 101,250.00  806,325.88  329,408.43 418,508.29 747,916.72 58,409.16  111,109.07 14,350,192.61
FYE 6-30-21 14,350,192.61  392,120.77  318,750.00 101,250.00  812,120.77  338,981.51 408,935.21 747,916.72 64,204.05 17531312 14,011,211.10
FYE 6-30-22 14,011,211.10  398,002.58  318,750.00 101,250.00  818,002.58  348,832.81 399,083.91 747,916.72 70,085.86  245,398.98  13,662,378.29
FYE 6-30-23 13,662,378.29  403,972.62  318,750.00 101,250.00  823,972.62  358,970.41 388,946.31 747,916.72 76,055.90  321,454.87 13,303,407.88
FYE 6-30-24 13,303,407.88  410,032.21  318,750.00 101,250.00  830,032.21  369,402.60 378,514.12 747,916.72 82,115.49  403,570.36  12,934,005.28
FYE 6-30-25 12,934,005.28  416,182.69  318,750.00 101,250.00  836,182.69  380,137.97 367,778.75 747,916.72 88,265.97  491,836.33  12,553,867.31
FYE 6-30-26 12,553,867.31  422,425.43  318,750.00 101,250.00  842,425.43  391,185.33 356,731.39 747,916.72 94,508.71  586,345.04 12,162,681.98
FYE 6-30-27 12,162,681.98  428,761.81  318,750.00 101,250.00  848,761.81  402,553.74 345,362.98 747,916.72 100,845.09  687,190.13  11,760,128.24
FYE 6-30-28 11,760,128.24  435,193.24  318,750.00 101,250.00  855,193.24  414,252.54 333,664.18 747,916.72 107,276.52  794,466.65 11,345,875.70
FYE 6-30-29 11,345,875.70  441,721.14  318,750.00 101,250.00  861,721.14  426,291.32 321,625.40 747,916.72 113,804.42  908,271.07 10,919,584.38
FYE 6-30-30 10,919,584.38  448,346.95  318,750.00 101,250.00  868,346.95  438,679.96 309,236.76 747,916.72 120,430.23 1,028,701.31  10,480,904.42
FYE 6-30-31 10,480,904.42  455,072.16  318,750.00 101,250.00  875,072.16  451,428.64 296,488.08 747,916.72 127,155.44 1,155,856.75 10,029,475.78
FYE 6-30-32 10,029,475.78  461,898.24  318,750.00 101,250.00  881,898.24  464,547.81 283,368.91 747,916.72 133,981.52 1,289,838.27  9,564,927.97
FYE 6-30-33 9,564,927.97  468,826.72  318,750.00 101,250.00  888,826.72  478,048.24 269,868.48 747,916.72 140,910.00 1,430,748.26  9,086,879.73
FYE 6-30-34 9,086,879.73  475,859.12  318,750.00 101,250.00  895,859.12  491,941.01 255,975.71 747,916.72 147,942.40 1,578,690.66  8,594,938.72
FYE 6-30-35 8,594,938.72  482,997.00  318,750.00 101,250.00  902,997.00  506,237.53 241,679.19 747,916.72 155,080.28 1,733,770.94  8,088,701.19
FYE 6-30-36 8,088,701.19  490,241.96  318,750.00 101,250.00  910,241.96  520,949.52 226,967.20 747,916.72 162,325.24 1,896,096.18  7,567,751.67
FYE 6-30-37 7,567,751.67  497,595.59  318,750.00 101,250.00  917,595.59  536,089.08 211,827.64 747,916.72 169,678.87 2,065,775.05  7,031,662.59
FYE 6-30-38 7,031,662.59  505,059.52  318,750.00 101,250.00  925,059.52  551,668.61 196,248.11 747,916.72 177,142.80  2,242,917.85  6,479,993.98
FYE 6-30-39 6,479,993.98  512,63541  318,750.00 101,250.00  932,63541  567,700.89 180,215.83 747,916.72 184,718.69 2,427,636.54  5,912,293.09
FYE 6-30-40 5912,293.09  520,324.94  318,750.00 101,250.00  940,324.94  584,199.10 163,717.62 747,916.72 192,408.22 2,620,044.76  5,328,093.99
FYE 6-30-41 5328,093.99  528129.82  318,750.00 101,250.00  948,129.82  601,176.77 146,739.95 747,916.72 200,213.10 2,820,257.86  4,726,917.22
FYE 6-30-42 4,726,917.22  536,051.77  318,750.00 101,250.00  956,051.77  618,647.84 129,268.88 747,916.72 208,135.05 3,028,392.91  4,108,269.38
FYE 6-30-43 4,108,269.38  544,092.54  318,750.00 101,250.00  964,092.54  636,626.64 111,290.08 747,916.72 216,175.82 3,244,568.73  3,471,642.74
FYE 6-30-44 3,471,642.74  552,253.93  318,750.00 101,250.00  972,253.93  655,127.94 92,788.78 747,916.72 224,337.21 3,468,905.94  2,816,514.80
FYE 6-30-45 2,816,514.80  560,537.74  318,750.00 101,250.00  980,537.74  674,166.91 73,749.81 747,916.72 232,621.02 3,701,526.96  2,142,347.89
FYE 6-30-46 2,142,347.89  568,945.81  318,750.00 101,250.00  988,945.81  693,759.17 54,157.55 747,916.72 241,029.09 3,942,556.05  1,448588.72
FYE 6-30-47 1,448,588.72  577,479.99  318,750.00 101,250.00  997,479.99  713,920.82 33,995.90 747,916.72 249,563.27 4,192,119.32 734,667.90
FYE 6-30-48 734,667.90  586,142.19  318,750.00 101,250.00 1,006,142.19  734,667.90 13,248.82 747,916.72 258,225.47  4,450,344.80 (0.00)
Notes:

Assumes 30 year USDA Loan of $15,000,000 at 2.875% interest rate.
Revenues: Sales tax equals 60% of the 1/4% sales tax for infrastructure. Assumes growth rate of 1.5% annually. Federal PILT and Geothermal Rents equals 20% of revenues in base year. No increase projected.
Cash Balance equals amount of projected revenues in excess of required debt service payments.




BUDGET MESSAGE

The following document sets forth the final budget for Churchill County for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2016 and ending June 30, 2017. The document represents the final budget of the
County for the next fiscal period; having been balanced on the basis of budgeted expenditures to
estimated revenues of limited extent. The tentative budget was presented to the Board of County
Commissioners at a public workshop on April 5" and a hearing on the tax rate and final budget was
held on Monday, May 16" at 5:30 pm in the County Commissioners Chambers located at 155 North
Taylor Street in Fallon. At the public workshop the Chief Financial Officer went over the changes
from the tentative budget and proposed final budget as required by statutes.

The budget contains schedules for the General Fund, the various Special Revenue Funds,
various Capital Projects Funds and the Utility Proprietary Funds. The budget has been prepared to
include the actual prior year audited activities and the current year estimated expenditures and
revenues, as well as the budget schedule for the upcoming fiscal year. It should be noted that the
County performs their revenue projections independent of the Department of Taxation and uses those
numbers rather than the numbers given in the Department’s Final March 15™ projections.

Projected ending fund balances are generally recommended to be at least four percent (4%),
but not more than sixteen and two third percent (16.67%), of budgeted expenditures, less capital
expenditures for at least those funds supported by combined property taxes (ad valorem) and
Consolidated Intergovernmental Tax Distribution (CTX). CTX is comprised of Supplemental City
County Relief Tax (SCCRT), Basic City County Tax (BCCRT), Real Property Transfer Tax (RPTT),
Government Services Tax (GST), Cigarette and Liquor Taxes. It is desirable to maintain reasonable
ending fund balances in order to deal with unforeseen needs and emergencies which may arise during

the course of the year and to allow sufficient reserves to enable expenditures in the next fiscal year
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prior to receipt of revenues. For the fiscal year 2016-17 budget, ending balances for the General and

all tax supported Special Revenue Funds fall within the recommended range of ending fund balance as
a percentage of expenditures less capital outlay as recommended by the Department of Taxation. The
final budget results in a reduction in the General Fund ending fund balance.

During the course of fiscal year FY 95-96, the County established a Stabilization of Operations
fund. This fund was established in accordance with legislation passed by the 1995 Legislature. The
purpose of this fund is to reserve funds deriving from greater-than-anticipated revenues collected in a
given year to offset years in which the general fund experiences a shortfall in projected revenues. This
fund has a June 30, 2015 audited balance of $1,646,693 or approximately 10% of total General Fund
Expenditures in the prior fiscal year. It should be noted that the County has implemented Budget
Mitigation plans over the past eight years and has not tapped into the Stabilization Fund to make up
for the historic revenue shortfalls that occurred within the General Fund. In this final budget, revenues
continue to be more aggressively forecasted than in prior years. The board of County Commissioners
has been put on notice that if revenues do not meet projections, it is likely that Stabilization funds may
need to be used.

The County will experience an increase in assessed valuation of $66,703,598 or 9.1% for the
next fiscal year. The overall assessed value for FY 16-17 is estimated at $801,051,091 by the
Department of Taxation compared to the current year of $734,347,493 with FY 15 values of
$707,843,459 and $695,624,777 in fiscal year 2014 and $694,365,680 in fiscal year 2013 and
$740,215,085 in fiscal year 2012. This increase is due to plant expansions in the geothermal sector
and the DFA Dairy plant as well as increases in real estate values as there was a reduction in the

amount of economic obsolescence applied to the commercial, industrial and residential properties this
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year by the Assessor’s Office. Net proceeds of mines assessed values, as determined by the

Department of Taxation, is $13,579,201 compared to $11,506,123 in the current year. This amount
has changed significantly over the years due to Stipulation Agreements granted by the Department of
Taxation for several of the major geothermal companies operating in Churchill County. This
compares with a high of $45.0 million in 1997-98. The county would expect to see net proceeds
increase from the current level due to expansion of various geothermal projects in the very near future.
